

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/154

Order No.: 006 (NBI/2020)
Date: 14 January 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

JAMES

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Alan Gutman, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/154

Order No.: 006 (NBI/2020)

Introduction

1. On 6 November 2019, the Applicant filed an application challenging the

decisions of the United Nations Integrated Peacebuilding Office in Guinea-Bissau

(UNIOGBIS) on; (a) the non-extension of his fixed-term appointment; and (b) not

placing him on another suitable job position. The application was served on the

Respondent with a deadline to file a reply on 10 December 2019.

2. By Order No. 212 (NBI/2019), the Tribunal granted the parties' motion to

suspend proceedings until 6 January 2020 and extended the deadline for the

Respondent to file a reply also to 6 January 2020.

3. On 13 January 2020, the Applicant informed the Tribunal that he wished to

withdraw his application following a confidential settlement agreement.

ORDER

4. There being no further matter for adjudication before the Tribunal, Case No.

UNDT/NBI/2019/154 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 14th day of January 2020

Page 2 of 3

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/154

Order No.: 006 (NBI/2020)

Entered in the Register on this 14th day of January 2020

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi